

No. 14-2476

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

Ganga Mantena,
Appellant,

v.

Janet Napolitano, Secretary U.S. Department of Homeland Security, et. al.
Appellees.

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* THE AMERICAN IMMIGRATION COUNCIL
AND THE AMERICAN IMMIGRATION LAWYERS ASSOCIATION IN
SUPPORT OF APPELLANT**

Russell R. Abrutyn
AMERICAN IMMIGRATION
LAWYERS ASSOCIATION
3250 W. Big Beaver, Suite 529
Troy, MI 48084
(248) 643-0642

Mary Kenney
Leslie K. Dellon
AMERICAN IMMIGRATION
COUNCIL
1331 G St., NW, Suite 200
Washington, D.C., 20005
(202) 507-7512

Ilana Etkin Greenstein
Macias, Greenstein & Kaplan, LLC
20 Meridian Street, 3rd Floor
East Boston, MA 02128
(617) 561-0400 phone
(617) 561-1222 fax

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
I. INTRODUCTION AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
II. BACKGROUND.....	4
A. The Employment-based Immigrant Visa Process	4
B. Congress Provides Relief for Adjustment of Status Applicants Whose Applications Suffer Due to Lengthy Delays	7
III. ARGUMENT.....	10
A. The District Court has Jurisdiction to Review USCIS’s Revocation of the Immigrant Visa Petition Because, Prior to Any Exercise of Discretion, USCIS is Required to Give the Beneficiary, an Affected Party, Notice of its Intent to Revoke and an Opportunity to Participate in the Proceeding	10
1. Existing Courts of Appeals Decisions Establish that the Beneficiary of an Immigrant Visa Petition Is an “Affected Party” Entitled To Participate in Visa Petition Revocation Proceedings.....	11
2. Appellant is an “Affected Party” Since Congress made the Continued Validity of an Immigrant Visa Petition the Basis for A Beneficiary’s Authorized Change of Employers and Ability to Continue in the Adjustment of Status Process	14
B. Visa Petition Revocation under 8 U.S.C. § 1155 Does Not Fall Within the Bar to Jurisdiction under 8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(2)(B)(ii) Because the Phrase “Good and Sufficient Cause” Provides A Legal Standard That Limits the Discretion of the Secretary of DHS	19
C. 8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(2)(B)(i) Does Not Preclude this Court from Reviewing the Denial of an Adjustment of Status Application that is Based on Nondiscretionary Statutory Eligibility Factors.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Abboud v. INS, 140 F.3d 843 (9th Cir. 1998)13

Abdelwahab v. Frazier, 578 F.3d 817 (8th Cir. 2009)21

ANA International, Inc. v. Way, 393 F.3d 886 (9th Cir. 2004) 3, 20, 21

Ayanbadejo v. Chertoff, 517 F.3d 273 (5th Cir. 2008).....21

Bangura v. Hansen, 434 F.3d 487 (6th Cir. 2006)13

El-Khader v. Monica, 366 F.3d 562 (7th Cir. 2004)21

Firstland Int’l, Inc. v. INS, 377 F.3d 127 (2d Cir. 2004)..... 2, 11, 20

Firstland v. U.S.A., No. 06-1704, 2008 U.S. App. LEXIS 1404 (2d Cir. 2008).....12

Ghaley v. INS, 48 F.3d 1426 (7th Cir. 1995)14

Ghanem v. Upchurch, 481 F.3d 222 (5th Cir. 2007)21

Green v. Napolitano, 627 F.3d 1341 (10th Cir. 2010)21

Herrera v. USCIS, 571 F.3d 881 (9th Cir. 2009).....16

Hoosier Care, Inc. v. Chertoff, 482 F.3d 987 (7th Cir. 2007)5

INS v. St. Cyr, 533 U.S. 289 (2001)19

Jilin Pharm. USA, Inc. v. Chertoff, 447 F.3d 196 (3d Cir. 2006).....21

Kurapati v. USCIS, 767 F.3d 1185 (11th Cir. 2014)13

Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc., 134 S. Ct. 1377
(2014)..... 1, 12, 13

<i>Matter of Arias</i> , 19 I&N Dec. 568 (BIA 1988)	22
<i>Matter of Estime</i> , 19 I&N Dec. 459 (BIA 1987)	22
<i>Matter of Neto</i> , 25 I&N Dec. 169 (BIA 2010).....	8
<i>Matter of Sano</i> , 19 I&N Dec. 299 (BIA 1985)	12
<i>Matter of Tawfik</i> , 20 I&N Dec. 166 (BIA 1990)	3, 21
<i>Mehanna v. USCIS</i> , 677 F.3d 312 (6th Cir. 2012).....	21
<i>Ogbolumani v. Napolitano</i> , 557 F.3d 729 (7th Cir. 2009)	21
<i>Reno v. American-Arab Anti-Discrimination Committee</i> , 525 U.S. 471 (1999).....	19
<i>Sanchez-Trujillo v. INS</i> , 620 F. Supp. 1361 (W.D.N.C. 1985)	13
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001)	10
<i>Sepulveda v. Gonzales</i> , 62 F.3d 59 (2d Cir. 2005)	3, 24
<i>Taneja v. INS</i> , 795 F.2d 355 (4th Cir. 1986)	14
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001)	22
 Statutes	
8 U.S.C. § 1103(a)(1).....	20
8 U.S.C. § 1151	6
8 U.S.C. § 1152.....	6
8 U.S.C. § 1153.....	6
8 U.S.C. § 1153(b)	4
8 U.S.C. § 1154(a)(1)(F).....	15

8 U.S.C. § 1154(j) passim

8 U.S.C. § 1155 passim

8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(5)(A)4, 5

8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(5)(A)(iv)7

8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(2)(B)24

8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(2)(B)(i)..... 1, 3, 24

8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(2)(B)(ii) passim

8 U.S.C. § 1252(g)19

8 U.S.C. § 125524

8 U.S.C. § 1255(a)5, 25

American Competitiveness in the Twenty-First Century Act (“AC21”), Title 1, §
 106, Pub. L. 106-313 (Oct. 17, 2000).....16

Intelligence Reform & Terrorism Prevention Act of 2004, Pub. L. No. 108-458, §
 5304(c), 118 Stat. 3638.....11

Rules

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29(c)(5).....1

Regulations

20 C.F.R. § 656.30(b)5

8 C.F.R. § 1003.1(g)20

8 C.F.R. § 103.3(a)(1)(iii)(B)..... 12, 14, 15, 17

8 C.F.R. § 204.5(d)6
8 C.F.R. § 204.5(e).....6
8 C.F.R. § 204.5(k)(4)(i).....5
8 C.F.R. § 205.2 12, 17
8 C.F.R. § 245.1(c)(4).....5, 25
8 C.F.R. § 245.1(g)6

Other Authorities

“Appeals, Precedents, Certifications and Motions,” 55 Fed. Reg. 20767 at 3 (May
21, 1990) 12, 17
Cable, DOS, 01-State-122801 (July 13, 2001), *reprinted in* 78 No. 30 *Interpreter
Releases* 1276-77 (August 6, 2001); 9 FAM 42.43 and N.1-N.3.....22
